

S _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

NICOLLETTE SHERIDAN,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

TOUCHSTONE TELEVISION PRODUCTIONS, LLC,
Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR
CASE NO. B254489

PETITION FOR REVIEW

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
MITCHELL C. TILNER (BAR No. 93023)
*FREDERIC D. COHEN (BAR No. 56755)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157
mtilner@horvitzlevy.com
fcohen@horvitzlevy.com

**MITCHELL SILBERBERG
& KNUPP LLP**
ADAM LEVIN (BAR No. 156773)
AARON M. WAIS (BAR No. 250671)
11377 WEST OLYMPIC BOULEVARD
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067-1683
(310) 312-2000 • FAX: (310) 312-3100
axl@msk.com
amw@msk.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
TOUCHSTONE TELEVISION PRODUCTIONS, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION: WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Background facts	6
B. Procedural History.....	7
C. The Court of Appeal opinion.	9
LEGAL ARGUMENT	11
REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS ON THE ISSUE WHETHER STATUTORY ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES MUST BE EXHAUSTED EVEN WHEN COUCHED IN PERMISSIVE LANGUAGE.....	11
A. The lower courts are divided.....	11
B. The Labor Code is not distinguishable from other statutes that also describe administrative remedies in permissive terms.	14
C. Review is necessary even though section 98.7 has been amended, because numerous other statutory schemes describe administrative remedies in permissive language.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abelleira v. District Court of Appeal</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 280	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Alexander v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 198	4, 11
<i>Campbell v. Regents of University of California</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 311.....	2, 13, 14
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 77	12
<i>Flores v. Los Angeles Turf Club</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 736	11, 12
<i>Lloyd v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 320	3, 5, 10, 13, 16, 17
<i>MacDonald v. State of California</i> (2013) 161 Cal.Rptr.3d 520	8
<i>Marquez v. Gourley</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 710	4, 12
<i>Miller v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 878	2
<i>Morton v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 977	12
<i>Park 'N Fly of San Francisco, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of South San Francisco</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 1201	12
<i>People v. Coit Ranch Inc.</i> (1962) 204 Cal.App.2d 52	12

<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	2, 12, 15, 16
<i>Satyadi v. West Contra Costa Healthcare Dist.</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 1022	3, 5, 10, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489.....	4, 5
<i>Thurman v. Bayshore Transit Management, Inc.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1112	17
<i>Touchstone Television Productions v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 676.....	6, 7
<i>Williams v. Housing Authority of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 708.....	1, 3, 4, 12, 15, 18
<i>Woodard v. Broadway Fed. S. & L. Assn.</i> (1952) 111 Cal.App.2d 218	12

Statutes

Business and Professions Code	
§ 19.....	15
§ 19573.....	18
Finance Code, § 50319.....	18
Government Code	
§ 14.....	15
§ 12653, subd. (c).....	13
§ 12960.....	18
§ 12960, subd. (b)	3
Insurance Code, § 1858.....	18

Labor Code

§ 15..... 9, 14, 15
 § 98.7.....*passim*
 § 98.7, subd. (a) 2, 3, 9
 § 98.7, subd. (f) 16
 § 98.7, subd. (g) 17
 § 244, subd. (a) 17
 § 1102.5..... 13
 § 2699, subd. (a) 17
 § 2699, subd. (f) 17
 § 2699.3, subd. (a) 17
 § 2699.5..... 17
 § 6310..... 2, 3, 7, 8
 § 6312..... 2, 3, 7, 9, 14

Public Utilities Code, § 99581 18

Unemployment Insurance Code, § 1328..... 18

Vehicle Code

§ 15..... 15
 § 8202..... 18
 § 13558, subd. (a) 18

Miscellaneous

Housing Authority of the City of Los Angeles

Personnel Rules, Chapter 108,

§ 108:0906 <<http://goo.gl/yFcSbx>> 4, 15, 18
